

The Institution of Engineers, Malaysia

Bangunan Ingenieur, Lots 60/62, Jalan 52/4, Peti Surat 223, 46720 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan

Tel: 03-79684001/2 Fax: 03-79577678 E-mail: sec@iem.org.my IEM Homepage: http://www.myiem.org.my

Pre-AGM Talk on "Malaysia Civil Aviation Regulations 2016" Organised by the Public Sector Engineering Special Interest Group (PSESIG, IEM)

BEM Approved CPD/PDP Hours: 2 Ref No: IEM17/HQ/308/T

Date: 26 August 2017 Time: 9.00am – 11.00am

Venue: Auditorium Tan Sri Prof Chin Fung Kee, Third

Floor, Wisma IEM, PJ

Speaker: Ir Abu Hanifah Haji Abdullah

SYNOPSIS

The talk aims to explain the Malaysia Civil Aviation Regulation (CAR) 2016, which was published in March 2016 and become effective in April 2016. The Regulations was published under the power of the Civil Aviation Act 1969. Under the Act the minister to make regulations. The Director General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) was given the power to publish and enforce standards in the form of Circulars, Information, Directives and Orders. There are several new regulations have been introduced such as the UAS "Unmanned Aircraft System", which currently becomes hot topics of discussion due several cases of intrusion and invading people privacy. General publics may have lack of awareness on the Malaysia CAR 2016 and the relation between the Act and ICAO (International Civil Aviation Organization) SARPs (Standards and Recommended Practices). This lack of awareness causes several conspiracy theories. This talk will provide the insight of the Malaysia Civil Aviation Regulation 2016. The talk will cover Malaysia obligations as the ICAO signatory states, the development of Civil Aviation Act 1969, the power of the Act to make regulations, and the source of the regulations. The talk will also explain the associated documents used to comply with the Regulations.

BIODATA OF SPEAKER

Ir Abu Hanifah Haji Abdullah is an Associate Professor with the University of Kuala Lumpur (UniKL), Malaysia Institute of Aviation Technology (MIAT). He has 30 years aviation experience from aircraft design, certification, production, operation, maintenance, training and management of aircraft airworthiness. Prior to UniKL MIAT, he was an Assistant Director with the Airworthiness Sector of the Department of Civil Aviation (DCA), Malaysia. He has served the DCA for 13 years. In 2014, he was appointed by the Minister of Transport as one of the Inspector for the MH370 disappearance and the 9M-IGB helicopter crashed. He is still active in the industry, he is the CVE "Compliance Verification Engineer" for Centre for Aerospace Design Sdn Bhd, a company to provide design of repair and modification for aircraft. He is also one of the members in the team to develop Aerospace SMEs under the EPP8 Program administered by the SME Corps.

ANNOUNCEMENTS TO NOTE:

Non-members may also attend the talk but will need to pay a registration fee of RM50 and an administrative fee of RM15. GST is inclusive. Limited seats are available on a "first come first served" basis (maximum 100 participants). To secure your seat, kindly register online at www.myiem.org.my.

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

Kindly be informed that an administrative fee of RM15 is payable for talks organized by IEM. GST is inclusive. Student Members are however exempted.

PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION ACT

I have read and understood the IEM's Personal Data Protection Notice published on IEM's website at http://www.myiem.org.my" and I agree to IEM's use and processing of my personal data as set out in the said notice.

CPD HOURS CONFIRMATION

Name:	
Membership No:	
Signature:	

Datuk Ir. Lt. Kol. Kamarulzaman bin Zainal (Rtd) Chairman

Public Sector Engineers Special Interest Group, IEM